

No. 23-1270

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PIERRE YASSUE NASHUN RILEY,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KEITH BRADLEY

Counsel of Record

KAYLA MARIE MENDEZ
717 17th Street, Suite 1825
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 830-1776
keith.bradley@squirepb.com

SAMUEL BALLINGRUD
ELIZABETH F. PROFACI
CAROLINE M. SPADARO
2550 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20037

CHRISTOPHER F. HAAS

JEFFREY WALKER
2000 Huntington Center,
41 South High Street
Columbus, OH 43215

SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS
(US) LLP

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement	2
I. Legal Background	4
A. Removal Proceedings	4
B. The Convention Against Torture.....	6
C. Judicial Review	7
II. Factual and Procedural Background	10
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	17
I. Section 1252(b)(1) does not state a jurisdictional prerequisite.	17
A. No unmistakable evidence marks Section 1252(b)(1) as jurisdictional.....	18
B. This Court has not definitively interpreted Section 1252(b)(1) as jurisdictional	21
II. Petitioner satisfied Section 1252(b)(1) by filing in court within 30 days of the Board’s decision.....	28

A.	Under the ordinary meaning of “final,” the order of removal does not reach that point until all agency proceedings conclude	29
B.	The context confirms the ordinary usage of “final” in Section 1252(b)(1).....	34
C.	Nothing in Section 1252 overrides the presumption of judicial review	40
D.	<i>Nasrallah</i> does not require the Court to reject the ordinary meaning of “final.”	45
E.	<i>Guzman Chavez</i> did not decide when an order of removal is “final” for purposes of judicial review.....	49
F.	The Fourth Circuit’s interpretation of finality upends the orderly process of judicial review	51
	Conclusion	53
Appendix		
	Statutory and Regulatory Provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	29
<i>Adenariwo v. Federal Maritime Comm’n</i> , 808 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	50
<i>Alonso-Juarez v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1039 (9th Cir. 2023)	18, 51, 52
<i>American Hospital Assn. v. Becerra</i> , 596 U.S. 724 (2022).....	40
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	17, 22, 24, 27
<i>Argueta-Hernandez v. Garland</i> , 87 F.4th 698 (5th Cir. 2023)	41
<i>Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	31
<i>Arostegui-Maldonado v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 1132 (10th Cir. 2023)	49
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	30
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022).....	17, 18, 26, 27
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	25
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001).....	26
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	30, 34
<i>Chupina v. Holder</i> , 570 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2009)	43

Cases—Continued

<i>Cyan v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 583 U.S. 416 (2018).....	39
<i>Delgado-Reynua v. Gonzales</i> , 450 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	25
<i>Eke v. Mukasey</i> , 512 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>F.J.A.P. v. Garland</i> , 94 F.4th 620 (7th Cir. 2024)	33, 42, 44, 50
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019).....	28
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 587 U.S. 541 (2019).....	20, 21
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	33
<i>Fritsch v. ICC</i> , 59 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	50
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024).....	39
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	20
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	19
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020).....	8, 36, 37, 40, 44, 52
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 584 U.S. 59 (2018).....	34
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012).....	38
<i>Harrow v. Department of Defense</i> , 601 U.S. 480 (2024).....	18, 20, 21, 24, 25

Cases—Continued

<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	18, 19, 23, 26
<i>Matter of I-S & C-S-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 432 (BIA 2008).....	6, 46
<i>Inestroza-Tosta v. Attorney General</i> , 105 F.4th 499 (3d Cir. 2024).....	21, 42
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	8
<i>Janus v. State, County, and Municipal Employees</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	25
<i>Jean-Pierre v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 500 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 594 U.S. 523 (2021).....	15, 16, 46, 47, 49–51
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	24
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	40, 44
<i>Lolong v. Gonzales</i> , 484 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Luna-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 777 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	39
<i>Martinez v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 561 (4th Cir. 2023).....	12, 43, 49
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	31
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	6, 40

Cases—Continued

<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016).....	18
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2020)	3, 8, 9, 15, 28, 36, 41, 42, 44–46, 48, 52
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	45
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 680 F.2d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939).....	19
<i>Ogbudimkpa v. Ashcroft</i> , 342 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Owino v. Holder</i> , 575 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Assn. v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970).....	30, 31, 34
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	7, 26
<i>Rodriguez-Roman v. INS</i> , 98 F.3d 416 (9th Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>Saint Fort v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 191 (1st Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Sanabria Morales v. Barr</i> , 967 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2020).....	43
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	29
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023)	12, 13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 27, 52

Cases—Continued

<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	25
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	20
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 587 U.S. 471 (2019).....	30, 40
<i>Solano-Chicas v. Gonzales</i> , 440 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022).....	39, 50
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	13, 21, 22–27, 34, 35, 37, 38
<i>Tadeo v. Garland</i> , No. 22-60462, 2024 WL 2780230 (5th Cir. May 30, 2024).....	43
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 587 U.S. 554 (2019).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	17, 19, 21
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. United States Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 586 U.S. 9 (2018).....	40
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assns.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	30
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023).....	18, 22–24, 26
<i>Zavaleta-Policiano v. Sessions</i> , 873 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2017).....	41

Statutes, Treaties, Rules, and Regulations

8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)	4
1101(a)(47).....	30
1101(a)(47)(A).....	39, 45, 48
1101(a)(47)(B).....	15, 38
1228(b)	2–4, 15
1228(b)(1).....	4
1228(b)(2).....	4
1228(b)(3).....	5
1228(4)(E).....	5
1228(c)	4
1229a	48
1229a(a).....	4
1231	15
1231(a)(1)(B).....	49, 50
1231(b)	32, 33
1231(b)(3).....	7
1231(b)(3)(A).....	5
1252	4, 8, 13, 14, 16, 18, 20, 28, 35, 36, 38, 40, 42, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53
1252(a)(1).....	35, 37
1252(a)(2)(A).....	42
1252(a)(2)(B).....	9, 42
1252(a)(2)(C).....	8, 9
1252(a)(2)(D)	8, 42, 46
1252(a)(4).....	8, 9, 28
1252(b)(1)....	8, 9, 12–19, 21, 22, 24–28, 34, 45, 50
1252(b)(2).....	37
1252(b)(3).....	7, 37
1252(b)(3)(C).....	19
1252(b)(4).....	8, 37
1252(b)(4)(A).....	19
1252(b)(6).....	37
1252(b)(9).....	8, 14, 19, 28, 36

**Statutes, Treaties, Rules, and Regulations—
Continued**

1252(d).....	35
1252(d)(1)	14, 24, 35
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	4
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	2
2342	27
2344	26, 27
42 U.S.C. 1395oo	20
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act, Pub. L. 105-277, §2242(b), 112 Stat. 2681-822	
.....	6, 8, 28, 40, 41
§2242(b)	6
§2242(c).....	6
§2242(d)	37, 42
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. 104-208, §§301-388, 110 Stat. 3009-575	
.....	6, 26, 34, 35, 37
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Art. 3, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 113.....	
	2, 6
REAL ID Act, Pub. L. 109-13, §106, 119 Stat. 310	
	8
8 C.F.R. 238.1(b).....	4
238.1(c)(1)	4
238.1(d).....	5
238.1(f)(2)	47
1003.1(a).....	39
1003.3(a)(1).....	42
1003.3(a)(2).....	42
1003.3(c)(1).....	42

1003.6(a)..... 6, 16, 32, 47, 49
 1003.38(b)..... 42
 Part 1208 subpart A..... 5
 1208.1(a)(1)..... 32
 1208.2(c)(3)..... 5
 1208.2(c)(3)(i) 5
 1208.5(a)..... 16, 32, 47, 48
 1208.5(c) 5
 1208.16(d)..... 6, 40
 1208.16(f)..... 47
 1208.17(a)..... 6, 40
 1208.31(a)..... 42
 1208.31(b)..... 42
 1208.31(e)..... 2, 5, 6
 1208.31(g)..... 6, 42
 1208.31(g)(2)(ii) 2
 1238.1 2
 1238.1(f)(2) 5
 1238.1(f)(3) 5
 Part 1240, subpart A..... 6
 1240.11 46
 1240.15 46
 64 Fed. Reg. 8,478 (Feb. 19, 1999)..... 6

Other Authorities

*Adjudication Statistics: Circuit Court
 Remands by Circuit, Executive Office for
 Immigration Review (Oct. 10, 2024).* 41
 American Heritage College Dictionary (3d
 ed. 1993) 29
 Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1993)..... 29
 Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed.
 1993) 29

No. 23-1270
